

Nos. 20-1014, 20-1055

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

TRINITY SERVICES GROUP, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

KELLIE ISBELL
Senior Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2498
(202) 273-2482**

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Deputy General Counsel

RUTH E. BURDICK
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

TRINITY SERVICES GROUP, INC.)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	Nos. 20-1014, 20-1055
v.)	
)	Board Case No.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	28-CA-212163
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Headings</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue	2
Relevant statutory addendum.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
A. Trinity’s operations	3
B. Trinity’s dual leave programs and its problems calculating employee leave	4
C. Rivera blames the Union for Trinity’s paid time off problems.....	6
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	7
Summary of the argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
Trinity violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by blaming the Union for Trinity’s own repeated failures to calculate employees’ paid time off correctly	9
A. Principles and standard of review	9
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that Trinity unlawfully blamed the Union for creating problems with the computation of time off credit.....	10
C. Rivera’s misleading statements were not protected by Section 8(c) of the Act.....	15
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>*Advanced Life Sys. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 898 F.3d 38 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	9, 10, 18
<i>Alden Leeds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 812 F.3d 159 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Children’s Center for Behavioral Development</i> , 347 NLRB 35 (2006)	19
<i>*Faro Screen Process, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB 718 (2015)	11, 16
<i>General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 186 NLRB 978 (1970)	12
<i>Hanes Hosiery, Inc.</i> , 219 NLRB 338 (1975)	18
<i>Mek Arden, LLC</i> , 365 NLRB No. 109 (July 25, 2017), <i>enforced</i> , 755 F. App’x 12 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Miller Waste Mills, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 466 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 315 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>New York & Presbyterian Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	15
<i>*NLRB v. Ingredion, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Novelis Corp.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 101 (Aug. 26, 2016), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 885 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Peyton Lincoln-Mercury</i> , 208 NLRB 596 (1974)	14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Poly-Am., Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 667 (1999), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 260 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Progressive Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>PruittHealth - Virginia Park, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.3d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	10, 19
<i>Regency at the Rodeway Inn</i> , 255 NLRB 961 (1981).....	14, 17
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Tower Auto., Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 1358 (1998).....	16
<i>Trailmobile Trailer, LLC</i> , 343 NLRB 95 (2004).....	20
<i>Trinity Services Group, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 115 (Nov. 20, 2019).....	2
<i>Twin Rivers Paper Co. LLC v. SEC</i> , 934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	10
<i>Wellstream Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 698 (1994).....	16
* <i>Westminster Cmty. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 221 NLRB 185 (1975), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 566 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1977).....	11, 12

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 151	2
29 U.S.C. § 152(11)	3
29 U.S.C. § 157	9
*29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	9, 11, 12, 15, 17, 20
29 U.S.C. § 158(c)	15
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	2, 13
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	2
